
First published in the Government *Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 23 November 2018 at 5 pm.

No. S 767

**ROAD TRAFFIC ACT
(CHAPTER 276)**

**ROAD TRAFFIC (ELECTRONIC SERVICE)
(AMENDMENT) RULES 2018**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 34(2) of the Road Traffic Act, the Minister for Transport makes the following Rules:

Citation and commencement

1. These Rules are the Road Traffic (Electronic Service) (Amendment) Rules 2018 and come into operation on 26 November 2018.

Amendment of rule 8

2. Rule 8 of the Road Traffic (Electronic Service) Rules 2006 (G.N. No. S 121/2006) (called in these Rules the principal Rules) is amended —

- (a) by deleting the word “Schedule” and substituting the words “First Schedule”; and
- (b) by renumbering the rule as paragraph (1) of that rule, and by inserting immediately thereafter the following paragraph:

“(2) The documents set out in the Second Schedule may be served by the Registrar through the electronic service on any person.”.

Amendment of rule 9

3. Rule 9(2) of the principal Rules is amended —

- (a) by inserting, immediately after the word “rule” in sub-paragraph (a), the words “8(1), (6), (10) or (11), 8A(1), 13(1), 25(1), (4) or (5), 26(1) or (2), 29(1) or”; and

- (b) by deleting the full-stop at the end of sub-paragraph (d) and substituting a semi-colon, and by inserting immediately thereafter the following sub-paragraphs:
- “(e) an application under rule 20(3), (5), (7) or (8), 21(1), 21A(1), 21B(1), 24A(4), (6), (9) or (10) or 25(1) of the Road Traffic (Motor Vehicles, Quota System) Rules (R 31);
 - (f) an application under rule 19(1) of the Road Traffic (Motor Vehicles, Quota System) Rules, unless the application is submitted by an electronic service agent;
 - (g) a document submitted to the Registrar to satisfy the Registrar that the registration of a vehicle should be cancelled under section 27(1)(d)(i), (ii) or (iv) or (f) of the Act.”.

Amendment of Schedule

4. The Schedule to the principal Rules is amended —

- (a) by deleting “8” in the Schedule reference and substituting “8(1)”;
- (b) by deleting item 4 of Part I and substituting the following item:
 - “4 Application for rebate on registration fee, 8(1);
additional registration fee or quota premium
- (c) by inserting, immediately after item 7 of Part I, the following items:
 - “7A Document to satisfy the Registrar as to the 8(15)
applicable circumstances in rule 8(15)
 - 7B Document to satisfy the Registrar as to the 8(15A);
applicable circumstances in rule 8(15A)
- (d) by deleting “8A” in item 8 of Part I and substituting “8A(1)”;